AHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BO

Tel: 24010437/24020781/24014701

Fax: 24024068 / 24044531 Website: http://mpcb.gov.in E-mail: enquiry@mpcb.gov.in



Kalpataru Point, 2nd - 4th Floor Opp. Cine Planet Cinema, Near Sion Circle, Sion (E) Mumbai- 400 022.

No BO/JD(APC)/Refusal/B- 1013

1981.

M/s. Kailash Vahan Udyog Ltd., A/P Dhanore, Alandi-Markal Road, Tal. Khed, Dist. Pune 412 105

Sub: Refusal of Consent under Section 27 of the Water(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Section 21 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act

> Ref: - 1. Your Application for consent to establish for expansion dated 17/03/2012

- 2. RO Pune forwarded the application to HQ on dated 21/06/2012
- 3. Decision of consent committee meeting dated 18/01/2013
- 4. SCN issued by this office to industry on 24/01/203
- 5. Your reply on dated 13/02/2013
- 6. Decision of consent committee meeting dated 15/03/2013

ANDWHEREAS this office is in receipt of your application for grant of Consent of establish for expansion under Section 25 of the Water (Prevention and Control Pollution) Act, 1974; under Section 21 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution Act, 1981 and Hazardous Wastes (Management, Handling & Transpoundary Movement Rules, 2008.

AND WHEREAS, your case has been discussed in the Consent Conse meeting held on 18/01/2013 at ref (3) and the Consent Committee has decided to Show cause notice AND WHEREAS the Board has issued SCN vide letter above lef has requested you to submit the reply of the same and you have submitted the reply above ref (5).

ANDWHEREAS your case has been discussed in the Consent committee meeting held on 15/03/2013 and the Consent Committee has decided to refuse the consent to establish for expansion as it does not satisfy RRZ policy

In view of above, your application for grant of Consent to establish for expansion is hereby refused under Section 27 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and under Section 21 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Hazardous Wastes (Management, Handling & Transboundary Movement) Rules 2008

Copy for information & necessary action:

1] Regional Officer, MPCB Pune.: - He is directed to issue appropriate director industry and submit the report accordingly.

2] Sub-Regional Officer, MPCB, Pune-II: For information and necessary follow-up action